

The
Bangladesh  Gazette

Extraordinary
Published by Authority

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 1980

GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

NATIONAL BOARD OF REVENUE

(Customs)

ORDER

Dacca, the 4th November, 1980

No. S. R. O. 370-L/80/589/Cus.—In exercise of the powers conferred by clauses (b) and (c) of section 21 of the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969), the National Board of Revenue is pleased to make the following further amendments in its Notification No. S. R. O. 57-L/80/521/Cus., dated the 25th February, 1980, namely :—

(1) In the aforesaid Notification, in Annex 1, under the heading "A. RAW MATERIALS USED EXCLUSIVELY IN THE MANUFACTURE OF PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS",—

- (a) for item 261 the following shall be substituted, namely :—
"261. Ergocalciferol/Calciferol/Cholecalciferol",
- (b) item 264 shall be omitted;
- (c) for item 269 the following shall be substituted, namely :—
"269. Erythromycine base/Stearate";
- (d) for item 353 the following shall be substituted, namely :—
"353. Hydrocortisone/Acetate/Sodium Succinate, all forms";
- (e) items 354 and 368 shall be omitted;

(3601)

Price: 50 Paisa.

- (f) for item 410 the following shall be *substituted*, namely :—
“410. Lincomycin/Lincomycin hydrochloride”;
- (g) the item 430 shall be *omitted*;
- (h) for item 491 the following shall be *substituted*, namely :—
“491. Methylprednisolone/Methylprednisolone Sodium Succinate”;
- (i) for item 703 the following shall be *substituted*, namely :—
“703. Sorbitan Laurate/Mono Oleate/Oleate/Palmitate/Stearate/
Trioleate”; and
- (j) after item 842, the following new items shall be *added*, namely :—
“843. Clotrimazole (Microfine)” and
“844. Omnadin/Omnadin CL.”; and

(2) In Annexure II, under the heading “A. PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS USED IN THE MANUFACTURE OF PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS BUT NOT EXCLUSIVELY”,—

- (a) for items 377 the following shall be *substituted*, namely :—
“377. Hydroxypropyl Methyl Cellulose/Hypromellose”;
- (b) for item 458 the following shall be *substituted*, namely :—
“458. Magnesium Carbonate, light or heavy”;
- (c) for item 492 the following shall be *substituted*, namely :—
“492. Non specific antigens”; and
- (d) after item 767, the following new item shall be *added*, namely :
“768. Propyl Parahydroxybenzoate/Propyl Paraben/Nipasol.”

ABDUL QUAYUM
Second Secretary (Customs).

[C. No. 3(32)Cus.1/80].

AMENDMENT

Dacca, the 4th November, 1980.

No. S.R.O. 371-L/80.—In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (C) of section 21 of the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969), the National Board of Revenue has been pleased to make the following amendment :—

- (a) In the table contained in S.R.O. 489/D/Cus/79, dated the 8th June 1979 at part ‘C’ in column 2, the quantity should be *read* as “quantity not exceeding 531 tons”, *instead of* “10 tons”.
- (b) In the table in S.R.O. 489/D/Cus/79, dated the 8th June 1979 at part ‘B’ in column 2, the quantity should be *read* as “534 tons”, *instead of* “1065 tons”.

KAZI SHAHIDUL HUQ
Second Secretary (Customs).

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 3rd November, 1980.

No. S.R.O. 372-L/80/1Pro-26/80/D-9.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 99A of the Cantonment Act, 1924 (II of 1924), the Government is pleased to exempt payment of octroi tax on capital machineries in excess of 4% *ad valorem* imposed under the said Act.

By order of the President

M. S. HAQUE

Deputy Secretary.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

NATIONAL BOARD OF REVENUE

(Customs)

NOTIFICATIONS

Dacca, the 5th November, 1980

No. S.R.O. 373-L/80/586/Cus.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 13 of the Excises and Salt Act, 1944 (I of 1944), and section 3 of the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969), the National Board of Revenue is pleased to direct that the designations of the posts of Customs and Excise Departments mentioned in column 1 of the Table below shall be changed to the designations as specified in column 2 of the said Table:

TABLE

Present designations. 1	Revised designations. 2
1. Deputy Collector, Customs and Excise (Pay scale Taka 1850—2375).	Joint Collector of Customs and Excise.
2. Deputy Collector, Customs (Pay scale Taka 1850—2375).	Joint Collector of Customs.
3. Assistant Collector, Customs and Excise (Pay scale Taka 1400—2225).	Deputy Collector of Customs and Excise.
4. Assistant Collector, Customs (Pay scale Taka 1400—2225).	Deputy Collector of Customs.
5. Assistant Collector, Customs and Excise (Pay scale Taka 750—1470).	Assistant Collector of Customs and Excise.
6. Assistant Collector, Customs (Pay scale Taka 750—1470).	Assistant Collector of Customs.

[C. No. 2(25) NBR (Cus. III)/80].

No. S.R.O. 374-L/80/587/Cus.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 5 of the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969), the National Board of Revenue is pleased to rescind its Notification No. S.R.O. 167-L/80/555/Cus. dated the 7th June, 1980.

MAHBUBUR RAHMAN
First Secretary (Customs).

[C. No. 2(25)NBR(Cus.III)/80].

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 4th November, 1980.

No. S.R.O. 375-L/80/3A-18/D-21/80.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 203 of the Air Force Act, 1953 (VI of 1953), the Government is pleased to direct that the following amendment shall be made and shall always be deemed to have been so made in the Re-enrolment of Discharged Airmen (Terms and Conditions of Service) Regulations, 1980, namely:—

In regulation 4, *after* the letter and figure "A.C.I.", the words and comma "or to the rank to which they were initially enrolled," shall be *inserted*.

By order of the President
M. S. HAQUE
Deputy Secretary.

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND INDUSTRIAL WELFARE

Section VI

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 5th November, 1980

No. S.R.O. 376-L/LIWVI/6(13)/80.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Shops and Establishments Act, 1965 (E. P. Act VII of 1965), the Government is pleased to suspend the operation of the provisions of section 5 of the said Act in respect of Decorators' Shops for a period of one year.

By order of the President
M. M. ZAMAN
Deputy Secretary.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

Internal Resources Division

Customs

NOTIFICATIONS

Dacca, the 5th November, 1980

No. S.R.O. 377-L/80/591/Cus.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 19 of the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969), the Government is pleased to make the following amendment in its Notification No. S.R.O. 161-L/80/459/Cus., dated the 7th June, 1980, namely:—

- (a) In the aforesaid Notification, in the TABLE, for the Tariff Heading No. 15·07 in column (1) and the entries relating thereto in columns (2) and (3) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“15·07 (i) Crude degummed soyabean oil ..	20% ad val.
(ii) Soyabean oil (excluding crude degummed soyabean oil), cotton seed oil, ground nut oil, sunflower seed oil, rape oil, mustard oil, Lin seed oil, palm oil and palm kernel oil ..	25% ad val.
(iii) Coconut (copra) oil ..	25% ad val.
(iv) Olive oil, castor oil and tung oil ..	50% ad val.
	and

- (b) against Tariff Heading No. 30·05 in column (1), in column (2), in item (iv) after the word “medicaments” the words “excluding medicaments containing more than 15 percent of absolute alcohol” shall be added and shall be deemed always to have been so added.

[C. No. 3(15)Cus-1/80].

No. S.R.O. 378-L/80/592/Cus.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 19 of the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969), the Government is pleased to make the following amendment in its Notification S.R.O. 162-L/80/550/Cus., dated the 7th June, 1980, namely:—

In the aforesaid Notification, in the TABLE, against Tariff Heading Nos 15·07, 15·08 and 15·12 in column (1), in column (3), for the figure and words “5% ad val”, “5% ad val” and “5% ad val” the figure and words “12½% ad val”, “12½% ad val” and “12½% ad val” shall respectively be substituted.

By order of the President

TABARAK ALI

Joint Secretary.

[C. No. 3(15)Cus-1/80].